Maintaining appropriate credit ratings for our regulated company is an important aspect of our capital risk management strategy and balance

sheet efficiency. We monitor our balance sheet efficiency by regulatory asset value (RAV) gearing calculated as net debt expressed as a

percentage of RAV, and indicates the level of debt employed to fund our regulated business. The RAV gearing ratio at 31 March 2018 was 58%

compared with 58% at 31 March 2017. We regularly review and maintain or adjust the capital structure as appropriate in order to manage the

level of RAV gearing. It is compared with the level of RAV gearing indicated by Ofgem as being appropriate for our business, at around 60%.

Included in the statement of financial position are financial instruments which have been measured at fair value. These fair values can be

categorised into hierarchy levels that are representative of the inputs used in measuring the fair value. The best evidence of fair value is a

quoted price in an actively traded market. In the event that the market for a financial instrument is not active, a valuation technique is used.

National Grid Electricity Transmission plc Regulatory Accounting Statements 2017/18 85

23. Financial risk management (continued)

2018 2017

Income Income

Statement Statement

£m £m

+20 basis point change in Limited Price Inflation (LPI) market curve (52) (58)

-20 basis point change in LPI market curve 51 55

The impacts disclosed above were considered on a contract by contract basis with the most significant unobservable inputs identified.

The impacts on a post-tax basis of reasonably possible changes in significant level 3 assumptions are as follows:

86 National Grid Electricity Transmission plc Regulatory Accounting Statements 2017/18

24. Sensitivities

(a) Sensitivities on areas of judgement and key sources of estimation uncertainty

Income Net Income Net

statement assets statement assets

£m £m £m £m

Pensions obligations benefit (pre-tax) 1

Discount rate change of 0.5%2
3 244 6 333

RPI rate change of 0.5% 3